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TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT
PORTERVILLE DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Plaintiff, DA No. 22-0044948
VS.
Court No.
CESAR FLORES DOB: 10/18/1971 FELONY COMPLAINT
Defendant(s).

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance; horse 1.

COUNT 2

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 2.

COUNT 3

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 3.

COUNT 4

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 4.

COUNT 5

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 5.

COUNT 6

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 6.



LDA 12/8/22

COUNT 7

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 7.

COUNT 8

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 8.

COUNT 9

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 9.

COUNT 10

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 10.

COUNT 11

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 11.

COUNT 12

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 12.

COUNT 13

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 13.

COUNT 14

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 14.

COUNT 15

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 15.
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COUNT 16

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 16.

COUNT 17

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 17.

COUNT 18

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 18.

COUNT 19

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 19.

COUNT 20

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 20.

COUNT 21

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 21.

COUNT 22

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 22.

COUNT 23

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 23.

COUNT 24

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 24.
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COUNT 25

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 25.

COUNT 26

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 26.

COUNT 27

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 27.

COUNT 28

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 28.

COUNT 29

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 29.

COUNT 30

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 30.

COUNT 31

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 31.

COUNT 32

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 32.

COUNT 33

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 33.
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COUNT 34

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 34.

COUNT 35

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 35.

COUNT 36

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 36.

COUNT 37

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 37.

COUNT 38

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 38.

COUNT 39

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 39.

COUNT 40

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 40.

COUNT 41

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 41.

COUNT 42

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 42.
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COUNT 43

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, horse 43.

COUNT 44

On or about December 6, 2022, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CRUELTY TO AN ANIMAL, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 597(B), a Felony, was committed by CESAR FLORES, who did unlawfully deprives of necessary
sustenance, COw.

E R S

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense
counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated
sentence may be sought in this case.

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 44 COUNT(S).

Executed at PORTERVILLE DIVISION, California, on 12/08/2022.

KELLY HABROUN
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: TULARE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

INTAKE
COURT
DEFENDANT NAME SEX RACE HGT WGT EYES HAIR DATE STATUS
Cesar Flores M HL 5'8 180 Brown  Brown IC

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: AB



